

PC 46/21

SMT. EKTA THAKUR ORS Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

14.07.2025

Present : Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that petitioner is not in possession of the death certificate of mother of deceased Lt. Rakesh Kumar Thakur and will summon the witness from the concerned department at the relevant stage.

Perusal of record shows that publication has already been done and no one has filed any objections till date in the present petition. In view thereof, pleadings stated to be completed and following issues are hereby framed:-

- a) **Whether the petitioner is entitled for grant of Letters of Administration in respect of movable and the immovable properties of deceased Lt. Rakesh Kumar Thakur as mentioned in Schedule I, II & III annexed with the present petition, as prayed for?
OPP**
- b) **Relief.**

No other issue arises or pressed for.

Put up for PE on **22.09.2025**. Let affidavits of evidence of all petitioner's witnesses be filed within four weeks from today.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/14.07.2025